City and Contractor agree that this pdf contains all posted Contract Documents as of the Bid 
Opening Date.  City and Contractor further agree that this pdf may contain some other documents (such as 
Reference Information) that are not Contract Documents.  

2. Contract Time.  Substantial completion shall be achieved within One hundred ninety-six (196) working
days after the effective date of the Notice to Proceed.  Physical completion shall be within ten (10) working
days after the actual date of issuance of substantial completion.

3. Liquidated Damages.  The parties agree the City will suffer damage and be put to additional expense in